ETAS ID: TM453910

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral at

Reel/Frame No. 6069/0088

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent		12/07/2017	national association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Datto, Inc.
Street Address:	101 Merritt 7
City:	Norwalk
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06851
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4403445	DATTO ACADEMY
Registration Number:	4403444	INTELLIGENT BUSINESS CONTINUITY
Registration Number:	4403443	DATTO
Registration Number:	4507394	DATTO ALTO
Registration Number:	4392364	GENISIS
Registration Number:	4679162	SIRIS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com **Correspondent Name:** Latham & Watkins LLP Address Line 1: 355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	055771-0005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006224 FRAME: 0790

900431545

Total Attachments: 5source=Datto_ Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Executed#page1.tif source=Datto_ Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Executed#page2.tif source=Datto_ Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Executed#page3.tif

source=Datto_ Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Executed#page4.tif source=Datto_ Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Executed#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of December 7, 2017, is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement dated as of May 25, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Datto, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Lenders party thereto and Administrative Agent, the Lenders agreed to make loans and extend other financial accommodations to or for the benefit of the Borrower;

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the other Loan Parties entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of May 25, 2017 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Security Agreement and pursuant to those certain agreements described on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>IP Security Agreements</u>"), the Borrower and certain other Loan Parties granted security interests in the certain intellectual property owned by Borrower and the other Loan Parties, including those listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (the "<u>IP</u> Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby RELEASES, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its rights in, to and under, including its Lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, the IP Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreement, the IP Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Administrative Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Administrative Agent may have in, to and under the IP Collateral to Borrower.

The Administrative Agent agrees, at Borrower's expense, to cooperate with Borrower and to provide Borrower with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

Name

Title:

REEL: 006224 FRAME: 0793

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents dated as of May 25, 2017, by Datto, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Open Mesh, Inc., an Oregon corporation, and Backupify, Inc., a Delaware corporation, in favor of Administrative Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 25, 2017 at Reel/Frame No. 042510/0073, Reel/Frame No. 042510/0206 and Reel/Frame No. 042510/0145 respectively.

Datto, Inc.

Country	Title	App. No. / Publication No. / Patent No.	App. Date / Publication Date / Issue Date
United States	CPU register assisted virtual machine screenshot capture timing apparatuses, methods and systems.	9,053,216	June 9, 2015
United States	Imaged backup drive content metadata representation creation and searching methods	14/207,184	03/12/2014
United States	Imaged backup drive content metadata representation creation and searching methods.	14/490,884	09/19/2014
United States	Management of data replication and storage apparatuses, methods and systems.	9,594,636	March 14, 2017
United States	Reliable configuration of remote network traffic routing devices on untrusted networks apparatuses, methods and systems.	62/103,447	01/14/2015
United States	Systems and methods for detecting ransomware infection.	62/408,940	10/17/2016
United States	Apparatuses, methods and systems for determining a virtual machine state based on CPU registers.	9,323,638	April 26, 2016
United States	Apparatuses, methods and systems for determining a virtual machine state.	15/085,397	03/30/2016
United States	Management of data replication and storage	15/420,506	01/31/2017

US-DOCS\96470050.4

	apparatuses, methods and systems.		
United States	Apparatuses, methods, and systems for preserving data and data access privileges in a cross-platform client server.	62/141,455	04/01/2015
United States	Methods, systems and apparatuses for managing prioritization time-based processes.	62/175,669	06/15/2015
United States	Systems, apparatus and methods for facilitating comprehensive data backup solutions.	62/180,055	06/16/2015
United States	Apparatuses, methods, and systems for facilitating reverse roundtrip transmissions of storage data.	62/248,099	10/29/2015

Backupify, Inc.

Country	Title	Publication No. /	Publication Date /
		Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	Methods and apparatus for restoring a user- selected subset of application data from a remote location	61/589,053	01/20/2012
United States	Methods and apparatus for restoring a user- selected subset of application data	13/746,763	01/22/2013

Open Mesh, Inc.

Country	Title	Publication No. /	Publication Date /
		Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	Housing for a network device.	D730,349	May 26, 2015
United States	Housing for a network device.	D708,611	July 8, 2014

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of May 25, 2017, by Datto, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Open Mesh, Inc., an Oregon corporation, and Backupify, Inc., a Delaware corporation, in favor of Administrative Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 25, 2017 at Reel/Frame No. 6069/0088, Reel/Frame No. 6068/0314 and Reel/Frame No. 6069/0094 respectively.

Datto, Inc.

Country	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
United States	DATTO ACADEMY	4,403,445	September 17, 2013
United States	INTELLIGENT	4,403,444	September 17, 2013
	BUSINESS		
	CONTINUITY		
United States	DATTO	4,403,443	September 17, 2013
United States	DATTO ALTO	4,507,394	April 1, 2014
United States	GENISIS	4,392,364	August 27, 2013
United States	SIRIS and Design	4,679,162	January 27, 2015

Backupify, Inc.

Country	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
United States	BACKUPIFY	4,059,292	November 22, 2011
United States	BACKUPIFY	4,059,291	November 22, 2011

Open Mesh, Inc.

Country	Mark	Application No. /	Application Date /
		Registration No.	Registration Date
United States	CLOUDTRAX	5,037,434	September 6, 2016
United States	Open Mesh Logo	87/011,480	April 22, 2016
United States	Open Mesh Logo	87/011,477	April 22, 2016
United States	Open Mesh Logo	87/011,473	April 22, 2016

US-DOCS\96470050.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 006224 FRAME: 0796

RECORDED: 12/09/2017